
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
HOME AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:104
ANSWERED ON:21.07.2015
Group Centres of BSF and CRPF
Hooda Shri Deepender Singh

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Group Centres of Central Reserve Police Force (CRPF) and Border Security Force (BSF) approved during each of
the last three years in the country, State-wise; and

(b) the status of work done in the BSF Group Centre in Haryana?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI KIREN RIJIJU)

(a) to (b): No establishment called "Group Centre" has been authorized for BSF. Group Centre is an authorized establishment for
Central Reserve Police Force. The following Group Centres were sanctioned to CRPF for raising during 2011-12 to 2013-14:-

Year State
2011-12 Chhattisgarh (Raipur) 
2012-13 Jammu & Kashmir (Kootah)
2013-14 Karnataka (Taralu)

No Group Centre was sanctioned to CRPF in 2014-15. 
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